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BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT’S 11/12/21  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION 

 
 Defendant Michigan State University moves for summary disposition under MCR 

2.116(C)(10).  

INTRODUCTION  
 

 This is an action under FOIA. In June 2020, Plaintiff sought all emails sent to the 

President of MSU containing the search term “Hsu” for a defined period of time. MSU produced 

nearly 600 pages of responsive documents. Plaintiff claims that MSU violated FOIA because the 

production of the responsive documents was delayed. Plaintiff also claims that certain categories 

of redactions made in the production pursuant to FOIA exemptions are not proper. Plaintiff D
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sought and obtained discovery. Discovery is now closed. Judgement should be entered in favor 

of MSU for the following reasons.  

 First, FOIA only requires that MSU provide Plaintiff with a “good faith” estimate of how 

long a production will take and explicitly states that its estimate is “nonbinding.” The 

uncontested facts establish that MSU satisfied FOIA by providing good faith time estimate and 

ultimately making the production. 

Second, the exemptions MSU asserted are proper and properly established by the 

uncontested affidavits of Rebecca Nelson, MSU’s Director and Freedom of Information Act 

Officer and Tom Siu, MSU’s Chief Information Security Officer.  

UNCONTESTED FACTS 
 

A. MSU’s FOIA Office 
 
MSU receives between approximately 700 to 1200 FOIA requests a year, or approxi-

mately 3 per day on average. (Exhibit A at ¶ 3.) MSU maintains a dedicated office for the 

purpose of responding to these FOIA requests. (Id. at ¶ 4.) The office consists of the Director and 

Freedom of Information Act Officer, Rebecca Nelson, and, until the beginning of 2020, three 

assistant FOIA Officers who collect documents, review them, and prepare them for disclosure. 

(Id. at ¶ 5.) One employee retired at the beginning of 2020, leaving the office with only two 

employees in addition to Nelson. (Id. at ¶ 6.) 

Typically, when a FOIA request is received, the FOIA office immediately contacts the 

department or individuals likely to have responsive documents for the purpose of collecting 

those documents. (Id. at ¶ 7.) If the production is going to require significant time to prepare, the 

requestor is sent a fee deposit notice in accordance with MCL 15.234. (Id. at ¶ 8.) Once both the 

documents and the fee deposit are received, an assistant FOIA officer will review the documents 
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in hard copy first for the purpose of separating non-responsive and duplicative documents, and 

then again for the purpose of identifying and redacting or separating information that is exempt 

from disclosure under FOIA. (Id. at ¶ 9.) Nelson then conducts a quality control review to ensure 

FOIA compliance after which the documents are disclosed. (Id. at ¶ 10.) 

At the time of the fee deposit notice, the requesting party is provided an estimated 

timeframe for disclosure based on the number of documents being reviewed. (Id. at ¶ 11.) The 

FOIA office’s estimates are generally accurate. In 2020, despite the pandemic, all disclosures 

except the one at issue in this case were made within the timeframe estimated by the FOIA 

office. (Id. at ¶ 12.) 

In March 2020, MSU switched to mostly remote working environment due to the 

pandemic. (Id. at ¶ 13.) The FOIA office employees were directed to work from home. (Id.) 

Nelson comes to the office once or twice a week to collect hard copy documents for review. (Id. 

at ¶ 14.) Because of the pandemic, Governor Whitmer issued a temporary executive order 

relaxing FOIA’s statutory initial five- and ten-day response deadlines. 

https://www.michigan.gov/whitmer/0,9309,7-387-90499_90705-524359--,00.html (last visited 

November 11, 2021.) MSU, however, continued to meet these deadlines throughout the 

pandemic, including in this case. (Exhibit A at ¶ 15.) 

B. Plaintiff’s FOIA request 
 

On June 26, 2020, Plaintiff sent MSU a request for “Any emails to or from the president 

of Michigan State University that mention ‘Hsu’ from Feb. 1, 2020 to June 26, 2020.” (Exhibit 

C.) The Office of the President was immediately directed to begin collecting responsive 

documents. (Ex. A at ¶ 17.) The Office of the President informed the FOIA office that it 

estimated that there were at least 150 pages of responsive documents. (Id. at ¶ 18.) Based on this 
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estimate, the FOIA office sent Plaintiff a fee and deposit notice July 7, 2020, stating that the 

anticipated disclosure date would be six weeks from the receipt of the fee deposit. (Id. at ¶ 18; 

Ex. D.) Plaintiff paid the fee deposit on July 20, 2020. (Ex. A at ¶ 18.) 

When the FOIA office received the responsive documents from the Office of the 

President, there were more than 1000 pages, including non-responsive and duplicate documents. 

(Id. at ¶ 19.) Because the documents were going to take longer than anticipated to review, Nelson 

took on the initial review herself to expedite the process. (Id. at ¶ 20.) After her initial review, 

there were 620 responsive, non-duplicative documents to be reviewed for exemptions. (Id.) On 

August 31, 2020, MSU sent Plaintiff a revised time and cost estimate and provided the option of 

accepting the documents reviewed under the prior estimate at that time or paying the additional 

fee for the full disclosure in which case the anticipated disclosure date would be eight weeks 

from the receipt of the additional deposit. (Id. at ¶ 21; Ex. E.) Plaintiff paid the additional deposit 

on September 9, 2020. (Ex. A at ¶ 21.) 

In early October 2020, a serious health issue arose in Nelson’s household. (Id. at ¶ 22.) 

This significantly impacted FOIA office operations and required Nelson to prioritize initial 

responses to incoming FOIA requests, the timelines for which are statutorily set at five- and ten- 

days. (Id.) As a result, the review of Plaintiff’s request was delayed and then ultimately 

transferred to another employee—Susan Green—in early November 2020. (Id. at ¶¶ 22, 23.) 

MSU provided Plaintiff updates of the review status in November and December and disclosed 

the requested documents on December 23, 2020. (Id. at ¶ 23; Ex. F, G, and H.) Because of the 

unanticipated delay, MSU refunded the entire processing fee as a courtesy. (Ex. A at ¶ 24.)  
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C. Threats to MSU community members 
 

In June 2020, the MSU graduate student union circulated a petition seeking the 

resignation of then-Senior Vice President of Research and Innovation Stephen Hsu from his 

administrative position with MSU. (Id. at ¶ 26.) A counter petition also circulated. (Id.)  

(Collectively, the “Hsu Petitions.”) As Plaintiff alleges, the Hsu Petitions received media 

coverage. Many individuals, including MSU students, faculty, alumni, and the public at large, 

sent unsolicited emails to the President of MSU regarding these issues. (Id. at ¶ 27.) These 

emails constitute the bulk of the production at issue here. (Id.) Several MSU students, who had 

been publicly identified as involved in the petitions received threats, including death threats. (Id. 

at ¶¶ 28, 29.) Those threats were referred to the MSU Police Department for investigation. (Id.) 

ARGUMENT 
 

D. MSU’s estimated time frame for producing documents in response to Plaintiff’s 
request was made in good faith.  

 
FOIA requires public bodies to respond to all FOIA requests with a grant, denial, or a fee 

deposit request within five days (or 15 days with an automatic extension). MCL 15.235. MSU 

met that requirement here and Plaintiff does not argue otherwise. FOIA does not mandate any 

timeframe for the disclosure of documents. Rather, it requires the public body to provide the 

requestor with “a best efforts estimate . . . regarding the time frame it will take the public body to 

comply with the law in providing the public records.” MCL 15.234(8). FOIA is explicit that this 

estimate is “nonbinding on the public body” but shall be provided “in good faith.” Id. Forner v. 

Dep't of Licensing & Regul. Affs., No. 336742, 2017 WL 3044106, at *5 (Mich. Ct. App. July 

18, 2017) (failure to meet estimated timeframe for disclosure does not violate FOIA) (Ex. H). 

Plaintiff claims that MSU’s time estimate was not made in good faith. In order to make 

this showing, Plaintiff would have come forward with evidence that MSU’s time estimates were 
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based on something other than an honest exercise of judgment. Premier Ctr. of Canton, L.L.C. v. 

N. Am. Specialty Ins. Co., No. 297799, 2011 WL 5964611, at *4-5 (Mich. Ct. App. Nov. 29, 

2011) (granting summary disposition where there was no evidence that insurance company’s 

decision to settle was not made in good faith). Plaintiff cannot do that here. As established by the 

uncontested affidavit of Rebecca Nelson, every time estimate made to Plaintiff was based on an 

honest judgment based on the best information available to her at the time. (Ex. A at ¶¶ 16-24.) 

That intervening circumstances require a revision of her estimate or a delay does not show that 

MSU did not act in good faith. To the contrary, the evidence shows that MSU did act in good 

faith. This claim should be dismissed.  

E. MSU’s asserted exemptions are proper.  
 

Plaintiff does not identify any specific document or information that it claims was 

improperly withheld or redacted. Rather, Plaintiff makes general claims that MSU improperly 

applied three categories of exemptions as a matter of law. First, Plaintiff claims that any 

assertion of the frank communications exemption under MCL 15.243(1)(m) in this case would be 

improper because the information relates to a high-ranking MSU official. (Compl. at ¶¶ 32-39.) 

Second, Plaintiff claims that MSU improperly redacted the email addresses of MSU employees 

under MCL 15.243(1)(u), (y), and (z). (Id. at ¶¶ 40-49.) Third, Plaintiff claims that MSU 

improperly redacted non-MSU email addresses and names of individuals who sent unsolicited 

emails to the President of MSU under MCL 15.243(1)(a). (Id. at ¶¶ 50-54.) In each case, Plaintiff 

is wrong.  

1. MSU properly applied the frank communication exemption under MCL 
15.243(1)(m). 

 
FOIA generally requires disclosure of public records. In codifying exemptions, however, 

the Michigan legislature has made the determination that, in certain circumstances, “full 
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disclosure of certain public records could prove harmful to the proper functioning of the public 

body.” Herald Co. v. E. Michigan Univ. Bd. of Regents, 475 Mich. 463, 472-73 (2006). The 

“frank communication” exemption, set forth in MCL 15.243(1)(m), is a prime example. This 

exemption recognizes that good governance requires public officials and employees to com-

municate candidly in advance of final decisions or actions and that public disclosure of those 

communications would chill such communications and hamper effective governmental 

operations. Id. at 473, 478, 479. 

The exemption states:  

Communications and notes within a public body or between public bodies of an 
advisory nature to the extent that they cover other than purely factual materials 
and are preliminary to a final agency determination of policy or action. This 
exemption does not apply unless the public body shows that in the particular 
instance the public interest in encouraging frank communication between officials 
and employees of public bodies clearly outweighs the public interest in disclosure. 

 
MCL 15.243(m)(1).  
 
Application of this exemption requires a showing that: (1) the communication or note is of an 

advisory nature within or between public bodies; (2) it covers other than purely factual material; 

and (3) it is preliminary to a final agency determination of policy or action. Herald Co., 475 

Mich. at 475. If the document meets this test, the Court must determine whether public body’s 

interest in frank communication clearly outweighs the public interest in disclosure. In applying 

this balancing test: “the only relevant public interest in disclosure . . . is the extent to which 

disclosure would serve the core purpose of FOIA, which is contributing significantly to the 

public understanding of the operations or activities of the government.” Michigan Fed’n of 

Tchrs. & Sch. Related Pers., AFT, AFL-CIO v. Univ. of Michigan, 481 Mich. 657, 673 (2008). 

The Court’s balancing of these interests must be made based on the particular circumstances of 

the case and with eye towards how the Court’s ruling could affect “public officials’ ongoing and 
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future willingness to communicate frankly.” Herald Co., 475 Mich. at 475. The Court’s factual 

determinations are reviewed for clear error and the balancing of interests is reviewed for abuse of 

discretion. Id. at 471, 72. 

 Here, the test is met. Of the 592 pages of documents MSU provided Plaintiff, 20 pages 

contain redactions pursuant to the frank communications exemption. As set forth with specificity 

in the affidavit of Rebecca Nelson, each redaction represents communications or notes of an 

advisory nature between MSU officials or employees that are other than purely factual material 

and preliminary to a final determination or action by MSU. (Ex. A at ¶ 25); King v. Oakland Cty. 

Prosecutor, 303 Mich. App. 222, 228 (2013) (public body can establish application of exemption 

with particularized justification set forth in affidavit).1 And as can be seen by reviewing the 

documents as they were provided to Plaintiff (they are attached as Exhibit B) the redactions are 

limited to exempt information leaving, in most cases, significant information available for the 

public to see the context of the communication without revealing advisory, not-purely-factual 

information. And as can be seen by the description of the redacted information provided by 

Nelson, it is of the nature that it would likely be chilled if it were subject to public disclosure.  

 Plaintiff’s claim is that, regardless whether these redactions are properly classified 

as frank communications, the public interest in viewing the redacted material cannot, as a 

matter of law, be outweighed by MSU’s interest in frank communication because the 

communications relate to how “MSU makes decisions about its high-level officials” and 

because the matter garnered public attention. (Compl. at ¶¶ 34-38.) This argument fails 

for two reasons.  

 
1 MSU will provide unredacted documents for the Court’s in camera review if the Court 
requests.  
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 First, the Michigan Supreme Court has already rejected this argument. In Harold Co. v. 

Eastern Michigan University, several newspapers sought a memorandum drafted by Eastern 

Michigan University’s chief financial officer to a board member concerning possible financial 

misconduct by the president of the university. Herald Co., 475 Mich. 463, at 469. It was with-

held pursuant to the frank communication exemption. Id. The news organizations argued that 

there was a strong public interest in potential official misconduct and the investigation of a high-

level official. Id. at 478. The Supreme Court agreed that there was a public interest in the 

memorandum but upheld the application of the exemption because disclosure of the communi-

cation “would foster a fear among university officials that they could no longer communicate 

candidly about a sensitive topic without their written communications being disclosed to the 

public. This would create a chilling effect that would surely dry up future frank communica-

tions.” Id. at 480. In reaching its holding, the Court rejected the argument that communications 

relating to high-ranking officials could not be exempt from disclosure holding that “were we to 

adopt such a rule, we would eviscerate the frank communication exemption. We doubt that 

officials within a public body would offer candid, written feedback, or that they would do so for 

very long, if that feedback would invariably find its way into the public sphere.” Id. at 478-79. 

 So too here. As Plaintiff alleges, the Hsu Petitions garnered significant media coverage 

and public attention. In such circumstances, MSU always receives numerous FOIA requests from 

news organizations, advocacy groups, and others. If the frank advisory communications of MSU 

officials and employees cannot be protected from disclosure in these circumstances, they will, as 

the Supreme Court recognized, dry up. This would significantly hamper MSU’s ability to 

function.  
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 Second, Plaintiff’s argument is based on a false assumption about what has been 

redacted. Plaintiff assumes that the redactions contain information that would contribute 

significantly to the public understanding of “how [] MSU makes decisions about its high-level 

officials.” It would not. Only nine of the pages redacted pursuant to the frank communication 

exemption can fairly be said to relate to the Hsu Petitions. (Ex. A at ¶ 25; Ex. B at Pages 7, 9-16) 

The others relate to employees other than Hsu, grant funding, or predate the petitions entirely.  

Of the nine, seven documents reflect advisory information relating to the public 

communications and inquiries MSU was receiving regarding the Hsu Petitions and the final two 

are a single unsolicited letter sent to the President from a faculty member who also held an 

administrative position in one of MSU’s colleges providing not-purely factual information 

regarding Hsu. (Ex. B at 9-10.) As can be seen by reviewing the documents as they were 

disclosed to Plaintiff, all of the redactions in communications of senior MSU administrators are 

drafts public statements or lines in short emails. The disclosure of the redacted information 

would make public incomplete and contextless comments that are, at best, tangentially related to 

the Hsu petitions. They would not “contribute significantly to the public understanding of the 

operations of government.” But the disclosure of these types of communications would 

undoubtedly cause public officials and employees to stop putting candid advice in writing, 

particularly in high-profile or controversial circumstances where frank communication is often 

needed the most. Under the particular circumstances here, MSU’s interest in protecting the frank 

communications of its employees and administrators clearly outweighs the public interest in the 

disclosure of those communications.  
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2. MSU properly redacted MSU email addresses under MCL 15.243(1)(u), (y), 
and (z). 
 

Plaintiff objects to MSU’s redaction of the email addresses of MSU employees. (Compl. 

at ¶¶ 40-49.) It is difficult to understand why. To the extent the senders or recipients are MSU 

officials or administrators, their names have been left unredacted, (Ex. A at ¶ 29), so it is not 

clear what legitimate purpose would be served by the public disclosure of employee contact 

information. In any event, the redaction of this information is appropriate under MCL 

15.243(1)(u), (y), and (z). 

 MCL 15.243(1)(u) exempts from disclosure “Records of a public body's security 

measures, including security plans, security codes and combinations, passwords, passes, keys, 

and security procedures, to the extent that the records relate to the ongoing security of the public 

body.” 

 MCL 15.243(1)(y) exempts from disclosure “Records or information of measures 

designed to protect the security or safety of persons or property, or the confidentiality, integrity, 

or availability of information systems . . . unless disclosure would not impair a public body's 

ability to protect the security or safety of persons or property or unless the public interest in 

disclosure outweighs the public interest in nondisclosure in the particular instance.” 

 MCL 15.243(1)(z) exempts from disclosure “Information that would identify or provide a 

means of identifying a person that may, as a result of disclosure of the information, become a 

victim of a cybersecurity incident or that would disclose a person's cybersecurity plans or 

cybersecurity-related practices, procedures, methods, results, organizational information system 

infrastructure, hardware, or software.” 

 As set forth in the affidavit of MSU Chief Information Security Officer Tom Siu, MSU 

maintains its own information systems and technology resources which can be accessed through 
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the public internet. (Ex. I at ¶ 3.) This puts MSU at risk of cyber-attack. (Id.) Two key attack 

methods include attempts to access IT services through compromised accounts and malicious 

email messages sent to MSU email accounts. (Id. at ¶¶ 4, 5.) MSU email addresses also serve as 

the userIDs MSU community members use to access certain IT functions. (Id. at ¶ 6.) For these 

reasons, it is a core practice of MSU’s operational security to restrict its email address directory 

to MSU users. (Id. at ¶ 7.) While MSU users may choose to disclose their email addresses, 

eliminating unnecessary dissemination of MSU emails addresses reduces the risk of cyber-attack. 

(Id. at ¶ 8.)  

For these reasons, the redaction of MSU email addresses serves the security purposes 

identified in MCL 15.243(1)(u), (y), and (z) and would not serve the public interest in any way if 

disclosed. They are properly exempt.  

3. MSU properly redacted non-MSU email addresses and names under MCL 
15.243(1)(a). 

 
Plaintiff objects to the redaction of the names and email address of individuals who sent 

unsolicited emails to the President of MSU concerning Hsu. MSU has provided Plaintiff with the 

content of those emails and redacted the identities of the senders. (Ex. A at ¶¶ 26-29.)  

MCL 15.243(1)(a) permits exemption of “information of a personal nature if public 

disclosure of the information would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of an individual’s 

privacy.” The Court must apply a two-prong test to determine whether the privacy exemption 

applies. Michigan Fed'n of Tchrs. & Sch. Related Pers., AFT, AFL-CIO v. Univ. of Michigan, 

481 Mich. 657, 675-76 (2008). First, it must determine whether the information sought is of an 

“embarrassing, intimate, private, or confidential nature.” Id. Second, it must determine whether 

the disclosure of the information sought would reveal information that would “contribute 
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significantly to the public understanding of the operations or activities of the government.” Id. at 

673, 82. 

Michigan Courts have held that personal contact information is “private” information that 

can be exempt from disclosure. Id. at 679. Similarly, the Michigan Supreme Court has held that 

the identities of individuals can be private and exempt from disclosure where the disclosure 

could reveal something controversial about the individual or subject the individual to harm. In 

Mager v. State, Dep’t of State Police, for example, Michigan Supreme Court held that the names 

of individuals who had registered for gun ownership could be exempt under the privacy 

exemption because gun ownership is controversial and subject to strong partisan views, and 

disclosure could potentially allow those on the list to be targeted for gun theft or other harm. 460 

Mich. 134, 142-44 (1999).  

The facts here lead to the same result. As Plaintiff acknowledges, the Hsu petitions were 

a controversial subject over which individuals held strong partisan views. Moreover, at the time 

of MSU’s disclosure, MSU was aware of several threats against students or other members of the 

MSU community arising from their perceived involvement in the petitions. (Ex. A at ¶ 28.) 

These included threats of retaliation and at least one death threat that was referred for criminal 

investigation. (Id.) In other words, there is a real threat of harm to the individuals Plaintiff is 

seeking to identify. It follows that the names and emails of these senders are private and satisfy 

the first prong of the test.   

Under the second prong, the Court must evaluate whether the disclosure of the names and 

addresses would “contribute significantly to the public understanding of the operations or 

activities of the government.” Michigan Fed'n of Tchrs., at 673, 82. It would not. The only 

possible contribution to the public understanding of the operation of government that these 
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1

FOIA

From: Skorup, Jarrett <Skorup@mackinac.org>
Sent: Friday, June 26, 2020 2:50 PM
To: FOIA
Subject: FOIA - Stephen Hsu

FOIA: Michigan State University 

June 26, 2020 

FOIA REQUEST FOR EMAILS ABOUT STEPHEN HSU 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Pursuant to the Michigan compiled Laws Section 15.231 et seq., and any other relevant statutes or provisions of your 
agency's regulations I am making the following Freedom of Information Act request. 

 Any emails to or from the president of Michigan State University that mention “Hsu” from Feb. 1, 2020 to June
26, 2020.

Please send the materials requested to the attention of Jarrett Skorup at the following address, fax number, or via e‐mail 
at skorup@mackinac.org<mailto:skorup@mackinac.org>. 

Mackinac Center for Public Policy 
P.O. Box 568 
Midland, MI 48640 
Fax: 989‐631‐0964 
Phone: 989‐631‐0900 
Jarrett Skorup 
Mackinac Center 

Jarrett Skorup 
Director of Marketing and Communications 
Mackinac Center for Public Policy 
www.mackinac.org  
989‐631‐0900 

MSUF035320
transmitted to MSU 06/26/2020
MIFOIA statute-received 06/29/20
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1

FOIA

From: FOIA
Sent: Tuesday, July 7, 2020 12:34 PM
To: skorup@mackinac.org
Subject: Your FOIA Request to MSU
Attachments: FOIA fee and deposit notice skorup MSUF035320.pdf

Michigan State University 
Freedom of Information Act Office 
408 W. Circle Drive 
Room 1, Olds Hall 
East Lansing, MI  48824 
517‐353‐3929/telephone 
517‐353‐1794/fax 
foia@msu.edu 
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1

FOIA

From: FOIA
Sent: Tuesday, July 7, 2020 12:38 PM
To: Goll, Amanda; Guerrant, Emily; Kindraka, Melody; Olsen, Daniel; Zeig, Michael
Cc: Nelson, Rebecca
Subject: FYI FOIA Fee & Deposit Notice -- MSUF035320/SKORUP Mackinac Center for Public Policy
Attachments: FOIA fee and deposit notice skorup MSUF035320.pdf; FOIA request skorup MSUF035320.pdf

The attached FOIA fee and deposit notice was sent to the requester today via email. 
 
Michigan State University 
Freedom of Information Act Office 
408 W. Circle Drive 
Room 1, Olds Hall 
East Lansing, MI  48824 
517‐353‐3929/telephone 
517‐353‐1794/fax 
foia@msu.edu 
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FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 

OFFICE

Michigan State 
University

408 West Circle Drive
Room 1 Olds Hall

East Lansing, MI 48824
517-353-3929

Fax: 517-353-1794
foia@msu.edu

http://foia.msu.edu

 
 

 
 
 
 
DATE:  July 7, 2020 
 
TO:  Jarrett Skorup 
        Director of Marketing and Communications 
        Mackinac Center for Public Policy 
        skorup@mackinac.org 
                                                                                                                   
FROM:  Rebecca Nelson, Director and Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Officer 
              Michigan State University FOIA Office   
 
SUBJECT:  FOIA Fee and Deposit Notice 
 
This is written with regard to the FOIA request that you emailed to this Office on June 26, 2020. 
 
The processing of your request thus far has involved significant labor.  We estimate that 
searching for, gathering, and reviewing records responsive to your request to determine if 
information exempt from public disclosure under the Michigan Freedom of Information Act 
(MIFOIA), must be separated from that which is not exempt, will require upwards of six (6) hours, 
incurring fees likely to exceed $230.00.  Fees will not be waived since failure to charge same 
would result in unreasonably high costs to the University.  An itemization of this estimate 
accompanies this letter.  This serves as an approximation only, and does not guarantee or limit 
the final, total fees which may be incurred and assessed.  Therefore, pursuant to Section 4(2) of 
the MIFOIA, we require that you remit a deposit prior to our further processing your request.  
Should you remit the required deposit, we anticipate responding to your request on or before 
six (6) weeks from the date the deposit is received.  
 
If you wish to pursue the processing of your request, and pay the fees incurred, please send a 
check made payable to “Michigan State University” in the amount of $115.00 to the Freedom of 
Information Act Office, 408 West Circle Drive, Room 1 Olds Hall, or notify us in writing if you 
wish to modify or withdraw your request.  The University will not process your request until a 
deposit is received by our Office.  Moreover, Section 4(14) of the MIFOIA requires that the 
deposit be received no later than Monday, August 24, 2020, or your request will be considered 
abandoned, and processing of it no longer required.  Should you have any questions regarding 
fees, please contact us.  Pursuant to Section 4(4) of the MIFOIA, the University’s procedures 
and guidelines for processing MIFOIA requests can be found at http://foia.msu.edu. 
 
Attachment 
MSUF035320 
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Category of Costs/Description
Hourly 
Wage

Benefits % 
Multiplier 

Used

Hourly 
Wage with 
Benefits

Estimated 
Time 

(Hours) Amount

$28.95 40% $40.53 3 $121.59

$21.29 40% $29.81 3.75 $111.79

$233.38

$115.00

4 (1) (f) Cost of mailing [Actual cost of mailing, for sending the public records in a reasonably 
economical and justifiable manner; shall not charge more for expedited shipping or insurance 
unless stipulated by requestor, but may charge for the least expensive form of postal delivery 
confirmation when mailing public records.]

When calculating labor costs under (1) (a), (b) or (e), fee components shall be itemized in a manner that expresses both the hourly wage and 
the number of hours charged. The public body may also add up to 50% to the applicable labor charge amount to cover or partially cover the 
cost of fringe benefits if it clearly notes the percentage multiplier used. Subject to the 50% limitation, the public body shall not charge more 
than the actual cost of fringe benefits, and overtime wages shall not be used in calculating the cost of fringe benefits. Overtime wages shall 
not be included in the calculation of labor costs unless overtime is specifically stipulated by the requestor and clearly noted in this detailed 
itemization.

4 (1) (d) Cost of paper copies [Actual total incremental cost of necessary duplication or 
publication, not including labor. The cost of paper copies shall be calculated as a total cost per 
sheet of paper, itemized to show both cost per sheet and number of sheets provided. The fee shall not 
exceed 10 cents per sheet of paper for copies of public records made on 8-1/2- by 11-inch paper or 8-
1/2- by 14-inch paper. A public body shall utilize the most economical means available, including 
double-sided printing, if cost saving and available.]

4 (1) (e) Duplication or publication, including making paper copies, making digital copies, 
or transferring digital public records to be given to the requestor on nonpaper physical media 
or through the internet or other electronic means as stipulated by the requestor [Shall not 
charge more than the hourly wage of lowest-paid employee capable of necessary duplication or 
publication in the particular instance, regardless of whether that person is available or who actually 
performs the labor.; labor costs under this subdivision shall be estimated and charged in time 
increments of the public body's choosing, with all partial time increments rounded down.]

ESTIMATE TOTAL

FEE DEPOSIT REQUIRED

MSU FOIA FEE ESTIMATE ITEMIZATION FORM -- July 7, 2020 -- Skorup FOIA Request MSUF035320

4 (1) (b) Review directly associated with the separating and deleting of exempt from 
nonexempt information  [For services performed by an employee of the public body, the public 
body shall not charge more than the hourly wage of its lowest-paid employee capable of separating 
and deleting exempt information from nonexempt information in the particular instance as provided 
in section 14, regardless of whether that person is available or who actually performs the labor. If a 
public body does not employ a person capable of separating and deleting exempt information from 
nonexempt information as determined by the public body's FOIA coordinator, it may treat necessary 
contracted labor costs used for the separating and deleting of exempt information from nonexempt 
information in the same manner as employee labor costs if it clearly notes the name of the 
contracted person or firm on this itemization. Total labor costs calculated under this subdivision for 
contracted labor costs shall not exceed an amount equal to 6 times the state minimum hourly wage 
rate. Labor costs under this subdivision shall be estimated and charged in increments of 15 minutes 
or more, with all partial time increments rounded down.]

4 (1) (a) Searching for, locating and examining responsive records [Shall not charge more 
than the hourly wage of lowest-paid employee capable of searching for, locating and examining the 
public records in the particular instance regardless of whether that person is available or who 
actually performs the labor; labor costs shall be estimated and charged in increments of 15 minutes 
or more, with all partial time increments rounded down.]

4 (1) (c) Nonpaper physical media costs [The actual and most reasonably economical cost of the 
computer discs, computer tapes, or other digital or similar media. The requestor may stipulate that 
public records be provided on nonpaper physical media, electronically mailed, or otherwise 
electronically provided in lieu of paper copies. This subdivision does not apply if public body lacks 
the technological capability necessary to provide records on the particular nonpaper physical media 
stipulated in the particular instance.]
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EXHIBIT E 
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1

FOIA

From: FOIA
Sent: Monday, August 31, 2020 7:58 PM
To: skorup@mackinac.org
Subject: Your FOIA Request to MSU
Attachments: FOIA fee and deposit notice skorup MSUF035320 follow-up.pdf

Michigan State University 
Freedom of Information Act Office 
408 W. Circle Drive 
Room 1, Olds Hall 
East Lansing, MI  48824 
517‐353‐3929/telephone 
517‐353‐1794/fax 
foia@msu.edu 
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1

FOIA

From: FOIA
Sent: Monday, August 31, 2020 8:04 PM
To: Guerrant, Emily; Kindraka, Melody; Olsen, Daniel; Zeig, Michael
Cc: Nelson, Rebecca
Subject: FYI FOIA Fee & Deposit Notice Follow-up -- MSUF035320/SKORUP Mackinac Center for Public Policy
Attachments: FOIA fee and deposit notice skorup MSUF035320 follow-up.pdf; FOIA request skorup 

MSUF035320.pdf

The attached FOIA fee and deposit notice follow‐up was sent to the requester today via email. 
 
Michigan State University 
Freedom of Information Act Office 
408 W. Circle Drive 
Room 1, Olds Hall 
East Lansing, MI  48824 
517‐353‐3929/telephone 
517‐353‐1794/fax 
foia@msu.edu 
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FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 

OFFICE

Michigan State 
University

408 West Circle Drive
Room 1 Olds Hall

East Lansing, MI 48824
517-353-3929

Fax: 517-353-1794
foia@msu.edu

http://foia.msu.edu

 
 

 
DATE:  August 31, 2020 
 
TO:  Jarrett Skorup 
        Director of Marketing and Communications 
        Mackinac Center for Public Policy 
        skorup@mackinac.org 
 
FROM:  Rebecca Nelson, Director and Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Officer 
              Michigan State University FOIA Office 
 
SUBJECT:  FOIA Fee and Deposit Notice Follow-up -- Record Volume Update 
 
On June 26, 2020, you emailed a FOIA request to this Office for “Any emails to or from the president of 
Michigan State University that mention ‘Hsu’ from Feb. 1, 2020 to June 26, 2020.”  On July 20th, in response 
to our July 7th $230.00 fee estimate, this Office received a $115.00 fee deposit for the processing of your 
request. 
 
The searching for and gathering of records responsive to your request has concluded, and the volume of 
those records is significantly greater than estimated.  Record review to separate information exempt from 
public disclosure under the Michigan Freedom of Information Act (MIFOIA), from that which is not exempt, 
has begun. The foregoing processing has reached the initial six hour estimate, and hundreds of pages of 
emails have yet to be reviewed.  Given that fees incurred have reached the initial $230.00 estimate, we write 
to ask if you wish to proceed with the processing of your request, or halt the processing and receive only the 
records reviewed thus far.  If you wish to halt the processing of your request, please advise us in writing, and 
we will finalize the records reviewed to date, and send them to you along with an invoice billing you for the 
balance of fees owed. 
 
If, instead, you wish to pursue the processing of all of the remaining records you seek, the following estimate 
is provided.  Completing the processing of your request will involve significant labor; we estimate upwards 
of eleven (11) hours will be required, incurring fees likely to exceed $350.00; this is in addition to the initial 
$230.00 fee estimate, and the fees incurred to date.  In completing the processing of your request, fees will 
not be waived since failure to charge same would result in unreasonably high costs to the University. 
An itemization of this estimate accompanies this letter.  This serves as an approximation only, and does not 
guarantee or limit the final, total fees which may be incurred and assessed.  Therefore, pursuant to 
Section 4(2) of the MIFOIA, we require that you remit an additional deposit prior to our completing the 
processing of your request.  Should you remit the required deposit, we anticipate responding on or before 
eight weeks (8) from the date the deposit is received.  
 
If you wish to pursue the processing of all records responsive to your request, and pay the fees incurred, 
please send a check made payable to “Michigan State University” in the amount of $175.00 to the Freedom 
of Information Act Office, 408 West Circle Drive, Room 1 Olds Hall. The University will not complete the 
processing of the remaining records you seek until a deposit is received by our Office. 
Moreover, Section 4(14) of the MIFOIA requires that the deposit be received no later than Monday, 
October 19, 2020, or your request pertaining to the remaining records will be considered abandoned, and 
processing of it no longer required.  Should you have any questions regarding fees, please contact us.  
Pursuant to Section 4(4) of the MIFOIA, the University’s procedures and guidelines for processing MIFOIA 
requests can be found at http://foia.msu.edu. 
 
Attachment 
MSUF035320 
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Category of Costs/Description
Hourly 
Wage

Benefits % 
Multiplier 

Used

Hourly 
Wage with 
Benefits

Estimated 
Time 

(Hours) Amount

$21.29 40% $29.81 11.75 $350.27

$350.27

$175.00

4 (1) (f) Cost of mailing [Actual cost of mailing, for sending the public records in a reasonably 
economical and justifiable manner; shall not charge more for expedited shipping or insurance 
unless stipulated by requestor, but may charge for the least expensive form of postal delivery 
confirmation when mailing public records.]

When calculating labor costs under (1) (a), (b) or (e), fee components shall be itemized in a manner that expresses both the hourly wage and 
the number of hours charged. The public body may also add up to 50% to the applicable labor charge amount to cover or partially cover the 
cost of fringe benefits if it clearly notes the percentage multiplier used. Subject to the 50% limitation, the public body shall not charge more 
than the actual cost of fringe benefits, and overtime wages shall not be used in calculating the cost of fringe benefits. Overtime wages shall 
not be included in the calculation of labor costs unless overtime is specifically stipulated by the requestor and clearly noted in this detailed 
itemization.

4 (1) (d) Cost of paper copies [Actual total incremental cost of necessary duplication or 
publication, not including labor. The cost of paper copies shall be calculated as a total cost per 
sheet of paper, itemized to show both cost per sheet and number of sheets provided. The fee shall not 
exceed 10 cents per sheet of paper for copies of public records made on 8-1/2- by 11-inch paper or 8-
1/2- by 14-inch paper. A public body shall utilize the most economical means available, including 
double-sided printing, if cost saving and available.]

4 (1) (e) Duplication or publication, including making paper copies, making digital copies, 
or transferring digital public records to be given to the requestor on nonpaper physical media 
or through the internet or other electronic means as stipulated by the requestor [Shall not 
charge more than the hourly wage of lowest-paid employee capable of necessary duplication or 
publication in the particular instance, regardless of whether that person is available or who actually 
performs the labor.; labor costs under this subdivision shall be estimated and charged in time 
increments of the public body's choosing, with all partial time increments rounded down.]

ESTIMATE TOTAL

REQUIRED

MSU FOIA FEE ESTIMATE ITEMIZATION FORM -- August 31, 2020 --  Skorup FOIA Request MSUF035320 -- follow-up; additional fee estimate

4 (1) (b) Review directly associated with the separating and deleting of exempt from 
nonexempt information  [For services performed by an employee of the public body, the public 
body shall not charge more than the hourly wage of its lowest-paid employee capable of separating 
and deleting exempt information from nonexempt information in the particular instance as provided 
in section 14, regardless of whether that person is available or who actually performs the labor. If a 
public body does not employ a person capable of separating and deleting exempt information from 
nonexempt information as determined by the public body's FOIA coordinator, it may treat necessary 
contracted labor costs used for the separating and deleting of exempt information from nonexempt 
information in the same manner as employee labor costs if it clearly notes the name of the 
contracted person or firm on this itemization. Total labor costs calculated under this subdivision for 
contracted labor costs shall not exceed an amount equal to 6 times the state minimum hourly wage 
rate. Labor costs under this subdivision shall be estimated and charged in increments of 15 minutes 
or more, with all partial time increments rounded down.]

4 (1) (a) Searching for, locating and examining responsive records [Shall not charge more 
than the hourly wage of lowest-paid employee capable of searching for, locating and examining the 
public records in the particular instance regardless of whether that person is available or who 
actually performs the labor; labor costs shall be estimated and charged in increments of 15 minutes 
or more, with all partial time increments rounded down.]

4 (1) (c) Nonpaper physical media costs [The actual and most reasonably economical cost of the 
computer discs, computer tapes, or other digital or similar media. The requestor may stipulate that 
public records be provided on nonpaper physical media, electronically mailed, or otherwise 
electronically provided in lieu of paper copies. This subdivision does not apply if public body lacks 
the technological capability necessary to provide records on the particular nonpaper physical media 
stipulated in the particular instance.]
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EXHIBIT F 
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1

FOIA

From: FOIA
Sent: Wednesday, November 4, 2020 6:22 PM
To: skorup@mackinac.org
Subject: Your FOIA Request to MSU
Attachments: FOIA response skorup MSUF035320.pdf

Michigan State University 
Freedom of Information Act Office 
408 W. Circle Drive 
Room 1, Olds Hall 
East Lansing, MI  48824 
517‐353‐3929/telephone 
517‐353‐1794/fax 
foia@msu.edu 
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1

FOIA

From: FOIA
Sent: Wednesday, November 4, 2020 6:25 PM
To: Zeig, Michael
Cc: Nelson, Rebecca
Subject: FYI FOIA Response -- MSUF035320/SKORUP Mackinac Center for Public Policy
Attachments: FOIA response skorup MSUF035320.pdf; FOIA request skorup MSUF035320.pdf

The attached FOIA response was sent to the requester today via email. 
 
Michigan State University 
Freedom of Information Act Office 
408 W. Circle Drive 
Room 1, Olds Hall 
East Lansing, MI  48824 
517‐353‐3929/telephone 
517‐353‐1794/fax 
foia@msu.edu 
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FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 

OFFICE

Michigan State 
University

408 West Circle Drive
Room 1 Olds Hall

East Lansing, MI 48824
517-353-3929

Fax: 517-353-1794
foia@msu.edu

http://foia.msu.edu

 
 

 
 
 
 
DATE:  November 4, 2020 
 
TO:  Jarrett Skorup 
        Director of Marketing and Communications 
        Mackinac Center for Public Policy 
        skorup@mackinac.org 
                                                                                                                   
FROM:  Rebecca Nelson, Director and Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Officer  
              Michigan State University FOIA Office   
 
SUBJECT:  FOIA Response 
 
This is written in response to the FOIA request that you emailed to this Office on June 26, 2020, 
and for the processing of which this Office received fee deposits on July 20, 2020, and 
September 9, 2020.  
 
Your request is granted with regard to information that is not exempt from public disclosure 
under the Michigan Freedom of Information Act (MIFOIA).  That said, given the University’s 
current alternate working arrangements, necessitated by extraordinary community health 
concerns, record processing times are extending beyond typically anticipated dates.  
Nevertheless, please be assured that we are working diligently to process your request as 
quickly as possible, and expect to send to you records or another update on or before Friday, 
December 4, 2020.  We apologize for any inconvenience this unavoidable delay may cause.   
 
The MIFOIA provides that when a public body denies all or a portion of a request, the requester 
may do one of the following: (1) submit an appeal of the determination to the head of the public 
body; or (2) commence a civil action in the court of claims to compel the public body’s 
disclosure of the records.  If you wish to seek judicial review of any denial, you must do so 
within 180 days of the date of this letter.  If the court of claims orders disclosure of all or a 
portion of the public record(s) to which you have been denied access, you may receive 
attorneys’ fees and, in certain circumstances, damages under the MIFOIA. Should you choose 
to file an appeal with the University regarding this response to your request, you must submit a 
written communication to this Office expressly stating that it is an “appeal” of this response.  
In your appeal, please state what records you believe should have been disclosed to you.  
You must also state the reasons you believe any denial of your MIFOIA request should be 
reversed.  This Office will arrange for the processing and review of your appeal.  Pursuant to 
Section 4(4) of the MIFOIA, the University’s procedures and guidelines for processing MIFOIA 
requests can be found at http://foia.msu.edu. 
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FOIA

From: FOIA
Sent: Friday, December 4, 2020 11:52 AM
To: skorup@mackinac.org
Subject: Your FOIA Request to MSU
Attachments: FOIA response skorup MSUF035320 status notice.pdf

Michigan State University 
Freedom of Information Act Office 
408 W. Circle Drive 
Room 1, Olds Hall 
East Lansing, MI  48824 
517‐353‐3929/telephone 
517‐353‐1794/fax 
foia@msu.edu 
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FOIA

From: FOIA
Sent: Friday, December 4, 2020 11:53 AM
To: Guerrant, Emily; Kindraka, Melody; Olsen, Daniel; Zeig, Michael
Cc: Nelson, Rebecca
Subject: FYI FOIA Response -- MSUF035320/SKORUP Mackinac Center for Public Policy
Attachments: FOIA response skorup MSUF035320 status notice.pdf; FOIA request skorup MSUF035320.pdf

The attached FOIA response was sent to the requester today via email. 
 
Michigan State University 
Freedom of Information Act Office 
408 W. Circle Drive 
Room 1, Olds Hall 
East Lansing, MI  48824 
517‐353‐3929/telephone 
517‐353‐1794/fax 
foia@msu.edu 
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DATE:  December 4, 2020 
 
TO:  Jarrett Skorup 
        Director of Marketing and Communications 
        Mackinac Center for Public Policy 
        skorup@mackinac.org 
                                                                                                                   
FROM:  Rebecca Nelson, Director and Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Officer  
              Michigan State University FOIA Office   
 
SUBJECT:  FOIA Response Status Notice 
 
This is written as follow-up to our November 4, 2020, response to the FOIA request that you 
emailed to this Office on June 26, 2020, and for the processing of which this Office received 
fee deposits on July 20, 2020, and September 9, 2020.  
 
As we previously advised, your request is granted with regard to information that is not exempt 
from public disclosure under the Michigan Freedom of Information Act (MIFOIA).  Please know 
that we continue to process records responsive to your request as expeditiously as possible.  
Nevertheless, given the University’s current alternate working arrangements, necessitated by 
extraordinary community health concerns, record processing times are extending beyond 
typically anticipated dates.  At this time, we expect to send to you records or another update on 
or before Wednesday, December 23, 2020. We apologize for any inconvenience this 
unavoidably extended response time may cause; fees assessed will be adjusted in 
consideration of the delay. 
 
The MIFOIA provides that when a public body denies all or a portion of a request, the requester 
may do one of the following: (1) submit an appeal of the determination to the head of the public 
body; or (2) commence a civil action in the court of claims to compel the public body’s 
disclosure of the records.  If you wish to seek judicial review of any denial, you must do so 
within 180 days of the date of this letter.  If the court of claims orders disclosure of all or a 
portion of the public record(s) to which you have been denied access, you may receive 
attorneys’ fees and, in certain circumstances, damages under the MIFOIA. Should you choose 
to file an appeal with the University regarding this response to your request, you must submit a 
written communication to this Office expressly stating that it is an “appeal” of this response.  
In your appeal, please state what records you believe should have been disclosed to you.  
You must also state the reasons you believe any denial of your MIFOIA request should be 
reversed.  This Office will arrange for the processing and review of your appeal.  Pursuant to 
Section 4(4) of the MIFOIA, the University’s procedures and guidelines for processing MIFOIA 
requests can be found at http://foia.msu.edu. 
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FOIA

From: FOIA
Sent: Wednesday, December 23, 2020 2:10 PM
To: skorup@mackinac.org
Subject: Your FOIA Request to MSU
Attachments: FOIA response skorup MSUF035320.pdf

Michigan State University 
Freedom of Information Act Office 
408 W. Circle Drive 
Room 1, Olds Hall 
East Lansing, MI  48824 
517‐353‐3929/telephone 
517‐353‐1794/fax 
foia@msu.edu 
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FOIA

From: FOIA
Sent: Wednesday, December 23, 2020 2:13 PM
To: Abt, Uriel; Guerrant, Emily; Kindraka, Melody; Olsen, Daniel; Zeig, Michael
Cc: Nelson, Rebecca; Kittel, Jacquelynn
Subject: FYI FOIA Response -- MSUF035320/SKORUP Mackinac Center for Public Policy
Attachments: FOIA response skorup MSUF035320.pdf; FOIA request skorup MSUF035320.pdf

The attached FOIA response was sent to the requester today via email. 
 
Michigan State University 
Freedom of Information Act Office 
408 W. Circle Drive 
Room 1, Olds Hall 
East Lansing, MI  48824 
517‐353‐3929/telephone 
517‐353‐1794/fax 
foia@msu.edu 
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DATE:  December 23, 2020 
 
TO:  Jarrett Skorup 
        Director of Marketing and Communications 
        Mackinac Center for Public Policy 
        skorup@mackinac.org 
                                                                                                                              
FROM:  Rebecca Nelson, Director and Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Officer 
              Michigan State University FOIA Office   
 
SUBJECT:  FOIA Response 
 
On June 26, 2020, you emailed to this Office your expansive FOIA request for “Any emails to or from 
the president of Michigan State University that mention ‘Hsu’ from Feb. 1, 2020 to June 26, 2020.”  
On July 7th, we sent to you a notice advising that significant labor would be involved in processing 
your request, and that a fee deposit would be required to proceed.  On July 20th, this Office received 
your fee deposit.  On August 31st, we sent to you a letter advising that records identified as 
responsive to your request were significantly greater in volume than originally anticipated; that 
significantly greater labor would be involved in processing those records; that an additional fee 
deposit would be required to proceed; and that we anticipated responding on or before eight weeks 
from the date the additional deposit was received.  That response date was estimated in compliance 
with Section 4(8) of the Michigan Freedom of Information Act (MIFOIA), which provides that 
“The response must also contain a best efforts estimate by the public body regarding the time frame 
it will take the public body to comply with the law in providing the public records to the requestor. 
The time frame estimate is nonbinding upon the public body, but the public body shall provide the 
estimate in good faith and strive to be reasonably accurate and to provide the public records in a 
manner based on this state’s public policy under section 1 and the nature of the request in the 
particular instance.”  
 
On September 9th, this Office received your additional fee deposit.  On November 4th, eight weeks 
from the date we received your additional deposit, we wrote to you that while your request was 
granted to the extent information is not exempt from public disclosure, processing times were 
extending beyond typically anticipated dates due to current alternate working arrangements 
necessitated by extraordinary community health concerns.  We also advised that we expected to 
respond to you with records on or before December 4th.  On December 4th, we wrote to you that we 
were continuing to process your request as expeditiously as possible; that for the same reasons 
stated in our November 4th letter, additional time was required; that we expected to respond to you 
with records on or before December 23rd; and that in consideration of the unavoidable inconvenience 
the delay was causing, a fee adjustment would be made.  Accordingly, we write to you the following 
response. 
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Page 2 of 2 

FOIA Response to Jarett Skorup, Mackinac Center for Public Policy 
December 23, 2020 

 
Records responsive to your request accompany this letter.  Identifying information pertaining to 
certain individuals, personal email addresses, personal cellular telephone numbers, and certain other 
personal data have been redacted, and five (5) pages of personal information have been withheld 
pursuant to one or both of Sections 13(1)(a) and 13(2) of the MIFOIA.  Section 13(1)(a) provides for 
the withholding of “Information of a personal nature if public disclosure of the information would 
constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of an individual's privacy."  Section 13(2) requires the 
withholding of information that, if released, would prevent the public body from complying with 20 
U.S.C. 1232g, the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA).  Nine (9) pages consisting 
of personal information pertaining to a student have been withheld under one or more of 
Sections 13(1)(a), (b)(iii), and 13(2).  Section 13(1)(b) provides for the withholding of “Investigating 
records compiled for law enforcement purposes, but only to the extent that disclosure as a public 
record would do any of the following...(iii) Constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy." 
University signatures, email addresses, netIDs, and a telephone number have been redacted under 
one or more of Sections 13(1)(u), (y), and (z), which allow for the withholding of information related 
to the ongoing security of a public body.  Certain other information has been redacted under one or 
more of Sections 13(1)(g), (h), and (m).  Sections 13(1)(g) and (h) provide for the withholding of 
information or records subject to the attorney-client privilege and attorney work-product doctrine, 
respectively.  Section 13(1)(m) provides for the withholding of “Communications and notes within a 
public body or between public bodies of an advisory nature to the extent that they cover other than 
purely factual materials and are preliminary to a final agency determination of policy or action.”  
Lastly, nine (9) pages have been withheld under Sections 13(1)(g) and/or (h).   
 
The MIFOIA provides that when a public body denies all or a portion of a request, the requester may 
do one of the following: (1) submit an appeal of the determination to the head of the public body; or 
(2) commence a civil action in the court of claims to compel the public body’s disclosure of the 
records.  If you wish to seek judicial review of any denial, you must do so within 180 days of the date 
of this letter.  If the court of claims orders disclosure of all or a portion of the public record(s) to which 
you have been denied access, you may receive attorneys’ fees and, in certain circumstances, 
damages under the MIFOIA.  Should you choose to file an appeal with the University regarding this 
response to your request, you must submit a written communication to this Office expressly stating 
that it is an “appeal” of this response.  In your appeal, please state what records you believe should 
have been disclosed to you.  You must also state the reasons you believe any denial of your MIFOIA 
request should be reversed. This Office will arrange for the processing and review of your appeal. 
 
In processing your request, a significant amount of labor was required to search for, gather, and 
review the responsive records to separate information exempt from disclosure from that which is not 
exempt.  Nevertheless, in consideration of the previously noted unavoidable delay in providing the 
attached records to you, fees for processing your request are hereby waived.  Your fee deposit 
checks will be returned to you via U.S. first class mail.  Pursuant to Section 4(4) of the MIFOIA, the 
University’s procedures and guidelines for processing MIFOIA requests can be found at 
http://foia.msu.edu. 
 
Attachments 
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